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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are
three “banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The
statistical tests undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the
banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

BANNER 1
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can.
Rest Montr Toro Vanco over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99K 5K
(C)] (®) © ()] (B (D) @ (H) (@9) » K w ) ND ()] )] @ (R) s m \w
Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEF / GHIJKLM / NOPQ / RSTU
BANNER 2
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS PLACE OF BIRTH
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50k $80K
Pub1. High Post Home- Stu- Re-  Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under oOver

TOTAL  sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30K $50k $80K $100K $100K

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDE / FGHI / JKLM / NOP / QR
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q1. Which one of the following best fits your own view about the latest scientific evidence about global warming:

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K-  Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99K 5K
(A) ® O ™ ® @ @ W o @O W W m W @ w R (= ™M W
TOTAL 2003 970 1033 356 508 591 547 143 480 768 130 213 269 1523 231 331 141 839 409 503 252
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2003 999 1004 110 318 615 960 251 500 501 250 251 250 1503 230 201 125 712 420 527 344
The science is conclusive 60% 59%  61% 65% 61% 62% 53% 66% 65% 61% 52% 47% 59%  58% 68% 65% 62% 62% 62% 54% 58%
that global warming is G G G KL  KLN L L L T
happening and caused mostly
by human activity
The science is conclusive 23% 24%  23% 20%  22%  23% 27% 24%  20% 21% 28% 30% 27% 24% 18% 19%  26% 22%  25%  25% 22%
that global warming is I
happening, but not yet
conclusive that it is caused
by human activity
The science is not yet 13% 14%  12% 10%  14% 12% 15% 8% 12% 13% 17% 17% 11% 13% 11%  13% 9% 12% 9% 16%  15%
conclusive that global H H H S
warming is happening
other 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
H
DK/NA 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3%
R
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)
Q1. Which one of the following best fits your own view about the latest scientific evidence about global warming:

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K  $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under uUnder Over

TOTAL  Sch1l sch1l coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30K $50Kk $80Kk $100k $100K

TOTAL 2003 270 385 691 633 160 82 97 505 1134 799 175 159 302 270 340 225 491
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2003 322 390 654 602 61 63 68 824 961 668 141 152 358 323 357 204 393
The science is conclusive 60% 49% 60% 57% 68% 68% 58% 67% 50% 62% 65% 59%  53% 60% 60% 61% 62% 60%
that global warming is B BCD I I I IM

happening and caused mostly
by human activity

The science is conclusive 23% 24%  20% 28% 20% 18% 20% 18% 29% 22% 22% 24% 21% 19% 21% 24% 23%  28%
that global warming is CE FIKM N
happening, but not yet

conclusive that it is caused

by human activity

The science is not yet 13% 17%  15% 12% 11% 10%  14% 7%  15% 13% 11% 14% 19% 12%  15% 15% 11% 11%

conclusive that global HK HK

warming is happening

Oother 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% *% 2% 3% 3% 2% *% 2% 1%
D DE K K P P

DK/NA 2% 7% 3% 2% *% *% 5% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% - 2% *%
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)
Q1. Which one of the following best fits your own view about the latest scientific evidence about global warming:

A A Bloc None of
Conser A New Quebecois These/
TOTAL A Liberal vative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA
A) (B) (@) (D) (E) D) @) (H)
TOTAL 2003 489 512 323 106 96 49 427
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2003 465 542 290 82 106 59 459
The science is conclusive 60% 69% 41% 76% 79% 70% 53% 54%
that global warming is CH CGH CGH CH C
happening and caused mostly
by human activity
The science is conclusive 23% 21% 31% 15% 9% 21% 26% 27%
that global warming is E BDE E DE
happening, but not yet
conclusive that it is caused
by human activity
The science is not yet 13% 9% 24% 5% 9% 9% 9% 12%
conclusive that global BDEFGH D
warming is happening
Oother 2% 1% 3% 2% - - 7% 2%
B
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 6%
BCDF
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q2. Some people believe that [RANDOMIZE] the best way to deal with the uncertainty around global warming is to take strong actions
now to reduce the chances of a worst case scenario. Other people believe [RANDOMIZE] the best way to deal with uncertainty is to hold off
taking strong actions until we can be more sure about what might happen in the future. Which of these views is closer to your own?

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC EgﬁF ﬁg?” :1—%:0 ngcr:o c1>v§;j. %88&— 35& %’Eder
W ® © @ ® ® @ W O @ K LWL omm @ E @ ® (& @O WO
TOTAL 723 366 357 107 181 207 228 45 150 267 58 99 104 573 67 107 49 288 139 203 93
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 792 407 385 33 116 221 422 88 162 181 133 127 101 630 67 66 52 266 156 223 147
Best to take strong actions 50% 46% 53% 67% 58% 46%  38% 45%  61%  46%  35% 53% 51%  47% 60%  44%  45% 51% 49%  48% 50%
now FG G JKN K K K
Best to wait until we can be 45% 49%  42% 30% 40%  47%  55% 52% 36%  49% 59% 42% 41%  48% 34% 50%  44% 43%  46%  49%  44%
more sure DE I ILM I
Depends 2% 2% 2% - *% 1% é% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 8% 2% 2% 1% 2%
DK/NA 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 6% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K

. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired Toyed loyed time time Tloyed $30K $50k $80K $100K $100K

TOTAL 723 110 133 277 194 44 28 24 226 393 264 66 64 95 98 132 76 192
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 792 145 156 272 205 18 24 16 380 346 230 56 60 130 135 148 69 160
Best to take strong actions 50% 38% 41%  55%  54% 56%  46%  65% 38% 55% 54% 66% 50% 43% 41% 49% 54%  61%
now BC BC I I I NO
Best to wait until we can be 45% 57%  50% 41%  40% 40%  52% 35% 54% 41% 41%  32%  50% 45%  53% 48%  36%  37%
more sure DE JKL R

Depends 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% - - 5% 1% 1% 1% - 5% 1% 1% 1% *%

JK
DK/NA 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% - 3% 3% 4% 1% - 6% 4% 1% 9% 2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)

Q2. Some people believe that [RANDOMIZE] the best way to deal with the uncertainty around global warming is to take strong actions
now to reduce the chances of a worst case scenario. Other people believe [RANDOMIZE] the best way to deal with uncertainty is to hold off
taking strong actions until we can be more sure about what might happen in the future. Which of these views is closer to your own?

A A Bloc None of

. Conser A New Quebecois These/

TOTAL A Liberal wvative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA
(G)) (B) (9] ® () D) @ G))
TOTAL 723 147 279 66 19 28 17 166
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 792 144 317 69 14 32 20 196
Best to take strong actions 50% 65% 39% 66% 65% 54% 52% 44%

now CH CH

Best to wait until we can be 45% 32% 54% 31% 31% 46% 48% 48%
more sure BD BD
Depends 2% 2% 2% - - - - 3%
DK/NA 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% - - 4%
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q3.  Which one of the following do you think is the most essential to making serious progress on the climate change problem in Canada
over the next few years?

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
(€)) ® © ™ ® wm @ W o O W W m ™ @ w W R = M W
TOTAL 2003 970 1033 356 508 591 547 143 480 768 130 213 269 1523 231 331 141 839 409 503 252
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2003 999 1004 110 318 615 960 251 500 501 250 251 250 1503 230 201 125 712 420 527 344
Consumers adjusting their 13% 14%  13% 16% 13% 13% 12% 10% 11% 14% 16% 18% 13% 14% 11%  13% 11% 13%  15% 12% 15%
Tifestyles to reduce their HI
impact on the environment
Industry and business making 20% 20%  20% 15% 22% 22% 18% 17% 19% 20% 23% 19% 21% 20% 14%  21%  18% 18% 20% 21% 20%
new investments and changing
their operations to reduce
their impact on the
environment
Governments implementing new 53% 53% 53% 60% 54% 51% 51% 64% 57% 54% 43% 44%  50%  52% 65% 55%  54% 56% 51% 51%  49%
standards and regulations to JKLMN KL KL
push consumers and industry
to make the necessary changes
Al1l three equally essential 9% 8%  10% 8% 9% 9%  10% 5%  11% 8% 11% 10%  10% 9% 8% 7%  10% 8% 10% 10%  10%
H
Oother combination 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
E I
None of the above/Other 2% 3% 1% - 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
C E E I
DK/NA 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% *% 3% 1% *% 3% 1%
E S
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(Continued)

Q3.

over the next few years?

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Consumers adjusting their
lifestyles to reduce their
impact on the environment

Industry and business making
new investments and changing
their operations to reduce
their impact on the
environment

Governments implementing new
standards and regulations to
push consumers and industry
to make the necessary changes
A1l three equally essential
Oother combination

None of the above/Other

DK/NA

20%

53%

9%
2%
2%
1%

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Which one of the following do you think is the most essential to making serious progress on the climate change problem in Canada

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME

bubl. Hidh o . . . TOTéL Em?i_ Emp._ Se1f d $33K $53K $83K

Sch1” ScA1 coll. Grad. maker demt tired Toyed loyed time time Toyed S0k $S0K $80K 100k $100K

® O ® ® ® @ W @O @O W W ™ W © ® @ ®
270 385 691 633 160 82 97 505 1134 799 175 159 302 270 340 225 491
322 390 654 602 61 63 68 824 961 668 141 152 358 323 357 204 393
13%  15% 11%  15% 11% 9%  15%  13% 14%  15%  15% 11% 14% 7% 16% 15% 12%
21%  19%  21%  18% 19%  23%  15%  19%  20% @ 20% 17% @ 24% 18%  17%  20%  15% 24%
53%  49% 55% 54% 62%  60% 55% 50% 52% 53% 52% 51% 54% 62% 54%  52%  52%
6%  11% 9%  10% 5% 6%  12% 9%  10% 9%  14% 8% 8%  10% 7%  11% 9%
1% 2% 2% 1% 3% - - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 3% 1%
3% 2% 2% 2% - - - 4% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2%
g? 2% 1% *% - 1% 2% ?% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% - *%
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)
Q3.  Which one of the following do you think is the most essential to making serious progress on the climate change problem in Canada
over the next few years?

A A Bloc None of
Conser A New Quebecois These/
TOTAL A Liberal wvative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA
(G)) (B) © ()] (E) D) (9] G))
TOTAL 2003 489 512 323 106 96 49 427
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2003 465 542 290 82 106 59 459
Consumers adjusting their 13% 12% 21% 11% 5% 7% 18% 10%
Tifestyles to reduce their BDEFH
impact on the environment
Industry and business making 20% 18% 26% 14% 10% 23% 26% 18%
new investments and changing BDEH E E
their operations to reduce
their impact on the
environment
Governments implementing new 53% 62% 37% 64% 65% 58% 40% 52%
standards and regulations to CGH CGH CG C C
push consumers and industry
to make the necessary changes
A1l three equally essential 9% 6% 8% 8% 16% 11% 13% 12%
B
Other combination 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
None of the above/Other 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% - 1% 2%
BD
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% *% - - 1% 4%
BD
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q4A. As you may know, British Columbia now has a tax on all carbon based fuels used by consumers and businesses in the province,
as a way to encourage reductions in greenhouse gas emissions generated in the province. This tax is now 7.2 cents per litre. This tax is
“revenue neutral” which means the same amount raised through this tax each year is refunded — by law - to taxpayers in the form
of lower personal income and corporate taxes.

Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this carbon tax for B.C.?

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE

FR—— Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K-  Under

TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
(A) ® © ™ ® E @ HwH @O @O wWw W m W @ w R (= ™M W
TOTAL 269 137 132 56 37 87 89 - - - - - 269 269 - - 141 141 10 80 37
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 250 124 126 17 21 77 135 - - - - - 250 250 - - 125 125 13 76 36
TOP 2 BOX 52% 45%  59% 64% 54% 54%  42% - - - - - 52% 52% - - 58% 58% 52% 46%  44%
Strongly support 18% 18%  18% 12% 39% 18% 13% - - - - - 18% 18% - - 19% 19% 34% 13% 18%

DG
Somewhat support 34% 28%  41% 52% 15% 36%  29% - - - - - 34%  34% - - 39% 39% 18% 33%  26%
B E E
Somewhat oppose 17% 20%  13% 19%  22% 13% 17% - - - - - 17%  17% - - 13% 13%  19%  25%  10%
Strongly oppose 24% 31% 18% 12%  24%  27% 30% - - - - - 24%  24% - - 24% 24%  29% 20%  34%
D
BOTTOM 2 BOX 41% 50%  31% 31%  46%  39%  47% - - - - - 41%  41% - - 37% 37%  48%  45%  44%
C
Depends 2% 2% 2% - - 5% 1% - - - - - 2% 2% - - 2% 2% - 1% 3%
DK/NA 5% 2% 8% 5% - 1% 10% - - - - - 5% 5% - - 2% 2% - 8%  10%
The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)

Q4A. As you may know, British Columbia now has a tax on all carbon based fuels used by consumers and businesses in the province,
as a way to encourage reductions in greenhouse gas emissions generated in the province. This tax is now 7.2 cents per litre. This tax is
“revenue neutral” which means the same amount raised through this tax each year is refunded — by law - to taxpayers in the form
of lower personal income and corporate taxes.

Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this carbon tax for B.C.?

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K  $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under uUnder Over

TOTAL  Sch1l sch1l coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30K $50Kk $80Kk $100k $100K

TOTAL 269 38 54 96 75 18 8 19 79 141 94 29 18 51 40 37 22 65
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 250 40 49 85 71 7 7 8 114 111 70 24 17 48 44 39 23 46
TOP 2 BOX 52% 53% 52% 54%  53% 78% 49%  34%  43% 58% 56% 66% 57% 43%  47% 50% 59%  57%
I
Strongly support 18% 8% 11%  18%  28% 19%  41% - 13% 22% 21%  27% 21% 24% 6%  32% 20%  22%
BC (¢} o
Somewhat support 34% 44%  40%  36%  24% 58% 9% 34% 30% 36% 35% 39% 36% 19% 41% 18%  38%  36%
G P

Somewhat oppose 17% 17% 20% 13%  18% 22% 13% 19% 17% 16% 19% 9%  12% 17%  24% 8% 21%  26%

p

Strongly oppose 24% 23% 13%  29%  26% - 21%  24%  33% 22% 22% 23% 17% 25%  18%  36% 21%  16%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 41% 40%  34%  42%  44% 22%  34% 42% 50% 38% 41%  32% 29% 42%  43%  44%  Al%  42%
Depends 2% - 6% 1% 2% - - - 1% 3% 2% - 14% - 3% 6% - -
DK/NA 5% 7% 9% 3% 2% - 1le%  23% 6% 1% 1% 3% - 14% 8% - - 1%

R
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)

Q4A. As you may know, British Columbia now has a tax on all carbon based fuels used by consumers and businesses in the province,
as a way to encourage reductions in greenhouse gas emissions generated in the province. This tax is now 7.2 cents per litre. This tax is
“revenue neutral” which means the same amount raised through this tax each year is refunded — by law - to taxpayers in the form
of lower personal income and corporate taxes.

Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this carbon tax for B.C.?

A A Bloc None of

Conser A New Quebecois These/

TOTAL A Liberal wvative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA
o w ® o ®  ®  ® @
TOTAL 269 57 69 67 21 - 5 50
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 250 50 69 60 17 - 5 49
TOP 2 BOX 52% 67% 41% 62% 65% - 50% 33%

CH CH H

Strongly support 18% 2% 10% 21% 26% - 27% 7%
Somewhat support 34% 38% 31% 41% 39% - 23% 26%
Somewhat oppose 17% 8% ZS‘é 20% 14% - - 13%
Strongly oppose 24% 19% 30% 17% 15% - 27% 36%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 41% 27% 55? 37% 29% - 27% 49%
Depends 2% 3% 2% - - - 23% 2%
DK/NA 5% 3% 2% 1% 6% - - 12%
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Q4B.

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

British Columbia now has a tax on all carbon based fuels used by consumers and businesses in the province, as a way to
encourage reductions in greenhouse gas emissions generated in the province. This tax is now 7.2 cents per litre. This tax is revenue

neutral” which means the same amount raised through this tax each year is refunded — by law - to taxpayers in the form of lower

personal income and corporate taxes.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this type of carbon tax FOR YOUR PROVINCE?

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Oover 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
(A) ® © ™ ® m @ W @O O ww W m @ w R (= M W
TOTAL 1734 834 900 300 471 504 459 143 480 768 130 213 - 1254 231 331 - 698 399 423 215
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1753 875 878 93 297 538 825 251 500 501 250 251 - 1253 230 201 - 587 407 451 308
TOP 2 BOX 54% 53% 55% 72%  52%  48%  49% 60%  55% 55% 45%  47% - 53% 62%  57% - 58% 57% 47%  44%
EFG KL TU TU
Strongly support 17% 19%  15% 16% 15% 15% 19% 20% 18% 17% 11% 11% - 16% 20%  22% - 19% 18% 12%  15%
KL KL T
Somewhat support 37% 34%  40% 56% 37% 33% 30% 40% 37% 37% 35%  36% - 37% 43%  35% - 39% 40%  35% 29%
B EFG G U U
Somewhat oppose 16% 15%  17% 14%  18%  15%  17% 17%  17% 14%  19%  17% - 16% 15%  15% - 15% 11% 19% 22%
S S
Strongly oppose 24% 28%  21% 6% 26% 32% 25% 15%  22% 24% 31%  31% - 25% 18%  21% - 21%  24%  28%  28%
C D DG D H H HI H R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 40% 43%  38% 20% 44%  47%  43% 32% 40% 38% 50%  49% - 41% 33%  36% - 36% 35% 47%  50%
D D D HIJIN HJ RS RS
Depends 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 3% - 2% 2% *% 4%
EG T
DK/NA 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 8% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% - 5% 4% 5% - 4% 5% 5% 2%
EF

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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(Continued)

Q4B. British Columbia now has a tax on all carbon based fuels used by consumers and businesses in the province, as a way to
encourage reductions in greenhouse gas emissions generated in the province. This tax is now 7.2 cents per litre. This tax is revenue

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

neutral” which means the same amount raised through this tax each year is refunded — by law - to taxpayers in the form of lower
personal income and corporate taxes.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this type of carbon tax FOR YOUR PROVINCE?

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends
DK/NA

37%

16%

24%

40%

2%
4%

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL qu. Emp. Self $30K  $50k $80K
Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under under over
Schl sch1l coll. Grad. maker dent tired Toyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80K $100K $100K
(B) (@) ()] (E) (P ) (H) (@9 (@D K) w ()] ) ()] D] @ (R)
231 331 595 559 142 74 78 425 993 706 146 141 251 230 303 203 426
282 341 569 531 54 56 60 710 850 598 117 135 310 279 318 181 347
46% 44%  53%  64% 67% 67% 43% A47% 54% 54% 59%  51% 55% 59% 54% 58%  58%
C BCD HI HI I I
11% 16% 17% 19% 14% 15% 20% 19% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 19% 18% 15% 16%
B B
35% 28% 36%  45% 53% 52% 23% 28% 39% 38% 43% 35% 38% 40% 36%  43%  42%
C BCD HIM HI HI HI HI
20%  17% 17% 12% 13% 6% 26% 17% 16% 18% 14% 12% 14% 13% 18% 12%  16%
E GM G G G
25% 30% 26% 18% 13%  22% 21%  26% 25% 24% 24%  30% 23%  24%  25% 27%  22%
E E F F
45%  48%  43%  30% 26% 28% 48% 44% 41%  41%  38%  42% 37% 37% 43% 38%  39%
E E E F FG F F
1% 1% 2% 3% *% - - 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
8% 7% 2% 3% 6% 5% 9% 8% 2% 2% *% 3% 7% 2% 3% 2% 2%
DE DE JKL JKL R
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)

Q4B. British Columbia now has a tax on all carbon based fuels used by consumers and businesses in the province, as a way to
encourage reductions in greenhouse gas emissions generated in the province. This tax is now 7.2 cents per litre. This tax is revenue
neutral” which means the same amount raised through this tax each year is refunded — by law - to taxpayers in the form of lower
personal income and corporate taxes.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this type of carbon tax FOR YOUR PROVINCE?

A A Bloc None of
Conser A New Quebecois These/
TOTAL A Liberal vative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA
(€Y (B) © (D) () QD) @) (H)
TOTAL 1734 432 443 256 86 96 45 377
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1753 415 473 230 65 106 54 410
TOP 2 BOX 54% 64% 40% 67% 60% 55% 49% 47%
CH CH C C
Strongly support 17% 23% 8% 26% 14% 17% 9% 13%
CGH CGH
Somewhat support 37% 41% 31% 41% 46% 38% 40% 34%
C
Somewhat oppose 16% 16% 19% 12% 16% 16% 14% 16%
Strongly oppose 24% 17% 37% 13% 17% 24% 31% 25%
BDEFH BD
BOTTOM 2 BOX 40% 33% 56% 25% 33% 40% 45% 41%
BDEFH D D BD
Depends 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3%
B
DK/NA 4% 2% 3% 7% 1% 3% 3% 8%
BCE BCEF
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q5A. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or defintiely does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
Melting permafrost and sea ice in the Arctic

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE

'T'S'T'zt M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Egzt zgqtr :1-(‘250 \J{a/g?o gvﬁ: %88ﬁ_ gglz LSJrlzder

W ® © @ ® ® @ W @m O L MmN @ ® @ ® & @O W

TOTAL 1028 511 517 176 267 308 277 73 249 414 61 109 123 779 122 183 76 453 191 256 128
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1014 512 502 54 162 317 481 123 254 269 123 130 115 760 115 110 62 368 201 265 180
TOP 2 BOX 85% 85%  85% 92%  87%  85% 79% 95% 91%  84% 74% 78% 82%  83% 96%  87%  84% 88% 81% 84%  83%

G G JKLMN  JKLN PQ
Definitely causes 48% 46%  49% 45% 51% 51;6 42% 52% Jifﬁ 44%  37%  38% 51%  44% 60% 48%  53% 51°é 39%  47%  51%
Likely causes 38% 39%  36% 47%  36%  34%  37% 42%  34%  40% 38% 40% 31%  39% 36% 39%  31% 37%  42%  37%  32%
Likely does not cause 6% 8% 5% 4% 6% 6% 9% 1% 4% 7? 12ﬁ 8% 9ﬁ) 7? 2% 5% 9% 5% 6% 9% 7%
Definitely does not cause 5% 5% 4% - 4% 7% 5% 1% 3% 4% 7% H%%) 3% Sﬁ) 1% 5% 1% 4% 5% 5% 8%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 11% 13% 9% 4% 10% 13% 14% 2% 7% 11%  19% 20% @ 12% @ 12% 3% 10%  10% 9% 11% 13% 15%
D D H HI HI H HI

Depends/hard to say 1% *% 1% - *% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 4% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% -
DK/NA 3% 2% SE 4% 2% 1% 67; 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 6% 4% 1% 3% 6% 3% ;"é 1% 2%
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q5A. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or defintiely does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
Melting permafrost and sea ice in the Arctic

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
TOP 2 BOX

Definitely causes

Likely causes

Likely does not cause

Definitely does not cause

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends/hard to say
DK/NA

38%

6%

5%

11%

1%
3%

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Em?. Emp. Self $30Kk  $50k $80K
Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re-  Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under under Over
Schl sch1l coll. Grad. maker dent tired Toyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80K $100K $100K
® © w ;6 ® @ W @O (O w®w W m N O P @ ®
151 206 326 336 91 48 40 256 577 402 86 89 165 121 168 125 267
169 210 314 305 34 36 34 410 483 331 69 83 185 156 184 111 206
74%  85% 86%  90% 95% 76% 79% 77% 88% 87% 96%  86% 83% 83% 88% 81% 88%
B B B GI I I GI
36% 44%  46%  56% 42%  54% 58% 40% 51% 49% 62%  48% 52% 44%  43% 50% 47%
BCD I I I
38% 41%  40%  33% 53% 22% 22% 38% 38% 38% 34% 38% 31%  39%  44%  31%  41%
GH NQ
11% 6% 6% 4% 4%  13% 8% 9% 5% 6% 1% 6% 7% 11% 4% 8% 6%
E JL P
7% 4% 4% 4% 1% - 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 3% 3% 6% 8% 3%
19% 10% 11% 8% 5% 13% 12% 15% 10% 10% 4%  14% 10% 14% 10% 17% 9%
E FL
1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% - 1% *% 1% *% - *% *% 1% *% 1%
7% 3% 3% 2% - 8% 9% 6% 1% 2% - *% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2%
E M JKM P
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)

Q5A. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
Melting permafrost and sea ice in the Arctic

A A Bloc None of
Conser A New Quebecois These/
TOTAL A Liberal vative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA

(€Y (B) © (D) (B) Q) @) (H)

TOTAL 1028 234 273 175 58 57 23 208

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1014 227 288 151 42 60 24 222

TOP 2 BOX 85% 93% 71% 95% 87% 90% 86% 83%

CH CH C C C

Definitely causes 48% 60% 29% 59% 42% 61% 15% 48%

CGH CG CG CG

Likely causes 38% 33% 42% 36% 45% 28% 71% 34%

BCDFH

Likely does not cause 6% 2% 13% 4% 8% 4% 7% 5%
BDFH

Definitely does not cause 5% 1% 12% 1% 1% 4% - 3%
BDEH

BOTTOM 2 BOX 11% 3% 25% 4% 9% 7% 7% 9%
BDEFGH

Depends/hard to say 1% *% 1% *% - - 5% 2%

DK/NA 3% 3% 3% *% 4% 3% 2% 7%

D
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q5F. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitey does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
More frequent and intense storms, including hurricanes

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
(A) ® O ™ ® E @ W o @O W W m W @ w R (= ™M W
TOTAL 935 449 486 142 242 298 252 76 238 340 53 99 129 697 119 131 66 378 204 237 116
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 966 481 485 44 153 310 459 131 253 224 112 124 122 713 117 82 56 331 208 266 161
TOP 2 BOX 71% 7% 71% 78% 63% 76% 70% 80% 79% 70% 56% 54% 74% 68% 82% 72% 78% 74% 66% 68% 77%
E KLN  JKLN L KL L
Definitely causes 30% 28%  32% 22%  29% 36% 28% 39% 39% 26% 16% 20% 33% 27% 43%  30%  35% 33%  23% 31% 31%
DG JKL  JKLN K K S
Likely causes 41% 43%  39% 55% 34%  39%  42% 41%  40%  44%  41%  34% 41%  41% 39%  43%  43% 40%  43% 38%  46%
EF
Likely does not cause 16% 15%  16% 15%  25% 10%  13% 11%  13%  18% 19% 19% 12%  16% 10%  16% 5% 14%  16% 20% 11%
FG u
Definitely does not cause 7% 8% 6% 2% 8%  10% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6%  18% 5% 8% 5% 9% 4% 8% 9% 5% 7%
D TIKMN
H
BOTTOM 2 BOX 23% 23%  23% 18% 34% 20%  20% 16% 19% 26% 25% 38% 17% 25% 15% 26%  10% 22%  25%  25%  18%
DFG HIMN Q
Depends/hard to say 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 11% 4% 3% 3% *% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3%
EF HIJMN
DK/NA 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 8% 4% 7% 4% 2% 1%  10% 3% 4% 3% 2%
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q5F. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitey does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
More frequent and intense storms, including hurricanes

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
TOP 2 BOX

Definitely causes

Likely causes

Likely does not cause

Definitely does not cause
BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends/hard to say
DK/NA

30%
41%

16%

7%

23%

3%
3%

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K
Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
Schl sch1l coll. Grad. maker dent tired Toyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80K $100K $100K
® O w ;6 @ @ W @O O w®w W m N O P @ ®
133 157 349 285 65 31 44 240 537 379 84 73 160 129 168 94 210
167 170 330 279 27 30 32 395 466 325 71 70 185 152 179 90 177
70% 69% 69%  76% 85% 56% 76% 70% 70% 73% 68% 59% 74% 79% 68% 67% 75%
GM M
32%  33%  26%  33% 25%  31% 31%  29% 31% 29% 36%  34% 36%  32%  28% 30%  30%
38% 35% 44%  43% 59% 25% 45% 40% 40% 45% 31%  25% 39%  46%  40%  37%  44%
GLM M M M
18% 19% 17%  10% 12% 16% 14% 13% 17% 15% 16%  29% 15% 9% 17% 18%  14%
E E E IK
3% 5%  11% 7% 2% 6%  10% 8% 8% 8%  10% 5% 4% 6% 9% 9% 9%
BC
21%  24%  28% 17% 14%  22% 24% 21% 25% 23% 26%  33% 19% 15% 26% 28% 23%
E 0]
1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 1% - 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1%
8% 3% 2% 3% - 21% - 6% 2% 2% 1% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5% 1%
D TIKLM JK
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)

Q5F. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitey does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
More frequent and intense storms, including hurricanes

A A Bloc None of
Conser A New Quebecois These/
TOTAL A Liberal vative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA

A) (B) (@) (D) (E) D) @) (H)

TOTAL 935 232 219 163 43 50 30 198

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 966 225 246 138 39 58 36 224

TOP 2 BOX 71% 84% 50% 80% 80% 86% 44% 71%

CGH CG CG CGH CG

Definitely causes 30% 35% 13% 39% 44% 56% 12% 30%

CG CG CG BCGH CG

Likely causes 41% 49% 37% 41% 37% 29% 31% 41%
CF

Likely does not cause 16% 14% 24% 12% 12% 14% 33% 11%

BDH BDEFH

Definitely does not cause 7% 1% 18% 5% 2% - 12% 7%

BDEH B

BOTTOM 2 BOX 23% 15% 42% 17% 13% 14% 45% 18%

BDEFH BDEFH

Depends/hard to say 3% *% 5% 1% - - 7% 4%

B B

DK/NA 3% 1% 4% 2% 6% 1% 5% 7%

BDF
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q5H. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
Increased drought conditions

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Oover 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
(A) ® © ™ ® m @ W @O O ww W m @ w R (= M W
TOTAL 1002 472 530 188 256 281 277 72 231 381 73 107 139 771 113 177 68 421 208 253 120
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 988 487 501 58 160 294 476 122 244 246 127 116 133 744 117 105 68 360 208 260 160
TOP 2 BOX 72% 74%  70% 78% 76% 74%  63% 79% 79% 70% 59% 65% 76% 70% 86% 69% 67% 73%  72% 71%  71%
G G G K KLN K PQ
Definitely causes 27% 27%  28% 24%  31% 30% @ 22% 24%  39% 24% 22% 19% @ 27%  24% 37%  24%  29% 27% 30% 23% 31%
G G JKLMN
H
Likely causes 45% 47%  43% 53% 45% 44% 41% 55% 39% 46% 38% 46% 49%  47% 49%  45%  37% 46%  42%  48%  40%
I
Likely does not cause 13% 12%  14% 13%  11% 11% 17% 11%  12% 13% 22% 14% 10% 13% 7% 13%  14% 11% 14% 13% 18%
F
Definitely does not cause 7% 8% 6% 2% 8% 9% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6%  13% 7% 7% 2% 8%  10% 8% 6% 6% 7%
D D D
BOTTOM 2 BOX 20% 20%  20% 15%  19% 20%  23% 16%  17% 19%  28% 27% 17% 21% 9%  21%  24% 19%  19% 20%  24%
(0] 0]
Depends/hard to say 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% - 3% 3%  10% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 7% 1% 3%
DK/NA 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 3% 9% 4% 2% 8% 3% 5% 5% 6% 3%  10% 6% 6% 3% 7% 2%
EF I I 0
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q5H. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
Increased drought conditions

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
TOP 2 BOX

Definitely causes

Likely causes

Likely does not cause

Definitely does not cause

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends/hard to say

DK/NA

27%
45%

13%

7%
20%

3%

5%

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K
Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under uUnder Over
Schl sch1l coll. Grad. maker dent tired Toyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80K $100K $100K
® © w ;6 ® @ W @O O w®w W m N O P @ ®
118 205 357 307 74 41 51 257 570 397 95 78 146 136 181 100 236
143 201 329 297 28 28 34 422 467 324 68 75 177 161 177 91 195
61% 73% 72% 76% 71% 72% 81% 63% 76% 77% 73% 71% 67% 77% 72% 83% 74%
B I I I N
24%  28%  26% @ 29% 25% 35% 41%  23% 28% 29% 23% 27% 30%  22%  28% < 28% @ 29%
36%  45%  46%  48% 46% 37% 40% 40%  48% 48% 50%  44% 37%  55% 44%  55%  45%
N N
18% 10% 15%  10% 17%  20% 8% 17% 10% 10% 12% 13% 19% 10%  10% 8%  13%
JK Q
9% 9% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 11% 5% 5%  10% 6% 7%
27%  19%  22%  15% 25% 26% 14% 24% 17% 16% 19%  23% 24%  15% 20% 14% 20%
E JK
4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 8% 1% 3% 5% 5% 1% 1%
D
8% 5% 5% 4% 1% - 3% 9% 4% 5% 1% 5% 7% 3% 4% 1% 4%
FIKL L
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)

Q5H. Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
Increased drought conditions

A A Bloc None of
Conser A New Quebecois These/
TOTAL A Liberal wvative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA
(€Y (B) © (D) () QD) @) (H)
TOTAL 1002 247 258 138 60 41 26 232
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 988 235 267 133 41 47 31 234
TOP 2 BOX 72% 82% 62% 80% 78% 73% 55% 69%
CGH CG
Definitely causes 27% 36% 14% 32% 46% 43% 13% 24%
CGH C CGH CGH C
Likely causes 45% 46% 47% 49% 32% 30% 42% 45%
F F
Likely does not cause 13% 11% 14% 10% 20% 20% 17% 12%
Definitely does not cause 7% 2% 15% 5% - 3% 10% 5%
BDFH
BOTTOM 2 BOX 20% 13% 29% 15% 20% 23% 28% 18%
BDH
Depends/hard to say 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% - 5% 3%
DK/NA 5% 1% 6% 4% - 3% 12% 10%
B B
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q51.  Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
More flooding of rivers and in coastal areas

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99K 5K

(A) ® © ™ ® E @ HwH O @O wWw W m W @ w R (= ™M W

TOTAL 1041 509 532 206 251 295 288 65 243 401 73 111 147 797 108 173 72 426 214 261 140

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1038 518 520 64 161 309 504 126 249 263 138 132 130 789 111 105 64 365 223 263 187

TOP 2 BOX 76% 76%  76% 84% 76% 74% 72% 83% 81% 74% 72% 65% 80% 75% 83% 78% 80% 78% 78% 72%  75%

G L L L

Definitely causes 30% 30%  30% 30%  29% 31% 31% 34% 36% 29% 17%  25% @ 32% 29% 34%  32%  32% 32% 33% 26% 28%
K K K K K

Likely causes 46% 46%  45% 55% 47% 44%  41% 49%  45%  45%  55%  40%  47%  46% 50% 46%  48% 46%  45%  46%  47%

G

Likely does not cause 13% 14%  12% 8% 16% 13% 14% 6% 12% 13% 15% 18% 8%  13% 14%  13%  10% 14%  11%  12%  13%
H H

Definitely does not cause 5% 6% 4% - 5% 8% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6%  12% 2% 6% 2% 6% - 5% 6% 5% 5%

M

BOTTOM 2 BOX 18% 20%  16% 8% 20% 21% 19% 11% 16% 19% 21% 30% 10% 18% 16% 18%  10% 18% 17% 17% 18%
D D D HIMN M

Depends/hard to say 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
I

DK/NA 4% 1% 6% 5% 1% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 1% 1% 6% 2% 2% 8% 4%

B E E RS
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q51.  Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
More flooding of rivers and in coastal areas

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
TOP 2 BOX

Definitely causes

Likely causes
Likely does not cause

Definitely does not cause

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Depends/hard to say
DK/NA

5%

18%

2%
4%

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME

bubl. Hidh o . . . TOTéL Em?i_ Emp._ Se1f d $33K $53K $83K

Sch1” ScA1 Coll. Grad. maker demt tired Toyed loyed time time Toyed S0k $S0K $80K 100k $100Kk

T® © ® ® ® @ W @ @ W om m © ¢ @ ®
137 202 351 338 90 44 58 257 583 420 85 78 132 153 164 131 269
165 199 335 323 33 32 36 421 506 356 74 76 169 177 174 116 208
65% 76%  73% 8g§ 80%  69% %%ﬁ 70%  77% 76%  78%  82% 75% 78% 78%  75%  79%
30%  26%  29%  34% 29%  44%  29%  27%  31%  29% 32%  40% 33%  26%  29%  34%  29%
35% 50%  45%  49% 51% 26% 63% 43% 46% 47% 46%  41% 42%  51%  A48%  41%  49%

B B G G G

17% 12% 15% 9% 11%  20% - 15%  13% 13% 14%  10% 11%  15%  14%  15%  12%
8% 4% 5% 4% - 4% 6% 7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4%
25% 17% 21% 12% 11% 24% 6% 22% 18ﬁ 18% 17% 15% 18% 18% 20%  21% 16%

3%
7%

3%
4%

1%
5%

3%
2%

5%
5%
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6%

2%

*0,
0

2%
6%

2%
3%

2%
3%

4%
2%

1%
2%

2%
5%

2%
2%

2%
1%

1%
3%

2%
3%
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)
Q51.  Would you say that climate change definitely causes, likely causes, likely does not cause or definitely does not cause
each of the following types of environmental impacts in Canada?
More flooding of rivers and in coastal areas

A A Bloc None of
Conser A New Quebecois These/
TOTAL A Liberal wvative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA
(G)) (B) (9] ® () D) @ G))
TOTAL 1041 266 275 169 51 44 19 216
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1038 243 283 158 42 47 27 238
TOP 2 BOX 76% 88% 60% 85% 78% 85% 65% 73%
CH CH C C C
Definitely causes 30% 40% 17% 41% 28% 42% 23% 26%
CH CH C C
Likely causes 46% 49% 43% 44% 50% 44% 42% 47%
Likely does not cause 13% 7% 21% 10% 11% 14% 1% 12%
BDGH
Definitely does not cause 5% 1% 13% 1% 5% 1% 9% 4%
BDFH
BOTTOM 2 BOX 18% 8% 34% 11% 16% 15% 11% 16%
BDEFGH B
Depends/hard to say 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% - 23% 3%
BCDH
DK/NA 4% 1% 4% 3% - - 1% 9%
B
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q6. Which of the following do you think is the main obstacle to solving the problem of climate change? Is it because

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K-  Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99K 5K
(A) ® O ™ ® @ @ W o @O W W m wn @ w R (= ™M W
TOTAL 2003 970 1033 356 508 591 547 143 480 768 130 213 269 1523 231 331 141 839 409 503 252
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2003 999 1004 110 318 615 960 251 500 501 250 251 250 1503 230 201 125 712 420 527 344
The solutions to climate 56% 58%  54% 66% 56% 60% 46% 62% 62% 56% 46% 46% 58%  54% 64%  55%  60% 58% 62% 52% 51%
change are now well known but G G G KL  KLN L KL TU
society is not ready to move
ahead with them
The solutions to climate 38% 35%  40% 33% 38% 33%  46% 33%  35% 38% 48% 46%  35%  39% 34%  37%  34% 37%  33%  42%  41%
change are not yet well DEF HIIM HI S
enough understood to take
clear actions
Depends/hard to say 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
D D
DK/NA 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
DF I I I
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re-  Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under under oOver

TOTAL  Sch1l sch1l coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30K $50Kk $80Kk $100k $100K

TOTAL 2003 270 385 691 633 160 82 97 505 1134 799 175 159 302 270 340 225 491
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2003 322 390 654 602 61 63 68 824 961 668 141 152 358 323 357 204 393
The solutions to climate 56% 46%  55% 54%  64% 57% 54% 74% 47% 59% 60% 59%  55% 55% 53% 55% 58% 60%
change are now well known but BCD GIJKM I I I

society is not ready to move
ahead with them

The solutions to climate 38% 47%  39%  40%  31% 40%  43% 21%  46%  35% 35% 33% 38% 39%  42%  41%  34%  35%
change are not yet well E E H H HIKL H H H

enough understood to take

clear actions

Depends/hard to say 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%

DK/NA 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% *% 1% - 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)
Q6. Which of the following do you think is the main obstacle to solving the problem of climate change? Is it because

A A Bloc None of
Conser A New Quebecois These/
TOTAL A Liberal vative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA
A) (B) (@) (D) (E) D) @) (H)
TOTAL 2003 489 512 323 106 96 49 427
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2003 465 542 290 82 106 59 459
The solutions to climate 56% 63% 42% 74% 61% 63% 40% 51%
change are now well known but CGH BCGH CG CG C
society is not ready to move
ahead with them
The solutions to climate 38% 34% 51% 25% 34% 35% 47% 38%
change are not yet well D BDEFH D D
enough understood to take
clear actions
Depends/hard to say 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 6% 5%
D BDF
DK/NA 3% 1% 4% *% 2% *% 8% 5%
DF BDF BDF
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q7. There is considerable talk these days about the need to reduce our reliance on fossil fuels and shift to clean renewable forms of energy,
such as wind power, solar power and biofuels. Do you believe it is possible or is not possible for your province to shift most of its energy
requirements from fossil fuels to renewable energy?

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, it is possible

No, it is not possible

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, it is possible

No, it is not possible

Depends

DK/NA

3%
3%

23%

3%

3%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99Kk 5K
(B) © (D) (B) D) @) (H) (D (@D) (K) w (D) Q)] () D) @ (R) (s) m ()]
970 1033 356 508 591 547 143 480 768 130 213 269 1523 231 331 141 839 409 503 252
999 1004 110 318 615 960 251 500 501 250 251 250 1503 230 201 125 712 420 527 344
71%  70% 81% 74% 70% 61% 73% 81% 68% 69% 52% 73% 67% 81% 61% 73% 67% 76% 72% 71%
FG G G L JKLN L L L L P R
25%  21% 17% 18% 26%  29% 21%  15% 25% 20% 41% 21%  26% 16% 31% 22% 27%  18% 21%  22%
DE DE I TIJKMN I (0] ST
H
3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
2% 5% - 4% 2% 7% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4%
B EF I I
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K  $50K $80K
Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re-  Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under under oOver
sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed 30Kk $50Kk $80Kk $100k $100K
(B) © ()] () D) @) (H) (@9 (@) (K) (B (M Q)] ()] ] @ (R)
270 385 691 633 160 82 97 505 1134 799 175 159 302 270 340 225 491
322 390 654 602 61 63 68 824 961 668 141 152 358 323 357 204 393
68% 75% 72% 68% 75% 68% 80% 62% 73% 73% 81% 68% 78% 72% 72% 70%  68%
E I I I I ™ R
23%  18%  22%  27% 19% 23% 18% 29% 21% 22% 14% 24% 17% 19% 23% 28% 27%
C JKL N NO
3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 5% - 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% 2%
NQR
5% 4% 3% 2% - 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3%
JKL
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FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

(Continued)

Q7. There is considerable talk these days about the need to reduce our reliance on fossil fuels and shift to clean renewable forms of energy,

such as wind power, solar power and biofuels. Do you believe it is possible or is not possible for your province to shift most of its energy
requirements from fossil fuels to renewable energy?

A A Bloc None of

Conser A New Quebecois These/

TOTAL A Liberal vative Democrat A Green Supporter Other DK/NA
(€)) (B) © (0)) (B D) @ G))
TOTAL 2003 489 512 323 106 96 49 427
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2003 465 542 290 82 106 59 459
Yes, it is possible 70% 74% 57% 79% 91% 88% 67% 68%
C CH BCDGH BCDGH C
No, it is not possible 23% 20% 37% 16% 4% 10% 29% 22%
EF BDEFH E EF EF
Depends 3% 2% 3% 4% - 1% 4% 5%
F
DK/NA 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% - 5%
F
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Q8.

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A Conservative

A Liberal

A New Democrat

A Green

A Bloc Quebecois supporter
Oother

None of these

DK/NA

5%

5%

2%

13%

8%

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

In federal politics, do you usually think of yourself as a:

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Oover 100K- 5K- Under
M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC cCan. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® O ™ ® E @ W o @O W W m w @ w R (= ™M W
970 1033 356 508 591 547 143 480 768 130 213 269 1523 231 331 141 839 409 503 252
999 1004 110 318 615 960 251 500 501 250 251 250 1503 230 201 125 712 420 527 344
27%  24% 26% 24% 24%  29% 19% 10% 28% 39% 47% 26% 31% 5% 28%  22% 23%  23% 31% 27%
I HI HIJM HIJMN I HI 0 0 R
27%  22% 19% 26% 27% 24% 26%  24% 29% 12% 19% @ 21% @ 24% 31% 31%  25% 28% 28% 17% 20%
K K KLM K K TU TU
16%  16% 24%  14%  15%  14% 13%  21% 13% 17% 6%  25%  15% 23%  13%  27% 17%  20%  14% 11%
EFG L HILN L L HILN L P P U TU
4% 6% 10% 6% 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 8% 5% 8% 6% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 7% 8%
B G I I I I R R
5% 5% 2% 8% 6% 3% - 20% - - - - - 16% - - 5% 4% 4% 8%
DG D T
2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
13%  13% 14%  14% 12% 13% 24%  13%  12% 12% 13% 12% 13% 9% 12%  10% 12% 11% 17% 15%
JKLMN RS
I
6%  10% 5% 6% 10%  10% 9% 7% 9% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9%  10% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9%
B DE DE
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q8. In federal politics, do you usually think of yourself as a:

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A Conservative
A Liberal

A New Democrat

A Green

A Bloc Quebecois supporter
Other

None of these

DK/NA

16%

5%

5%
2%
13%

8%

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Em?. Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K

Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re-  Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under under Over
Schl sch1l coll. Grad. maker dent tired Toyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80K $100K $100K
® © w ;6 ® @ W @O O w®w W m N O P @ ®
270 385 691 633 160 82 97 505 1134 799 175 159 302 270 340 225 491
322 390 654 602 61 63 68 824 961 668 141 152 358 323 357 204 393
27%  27%  26%  24% 27%  32%  12%  29% @ 25% @ 25% @ 25% @ 26% 18% 22%  29% 29%  29%
H H H H H H N N N
19% 21% 22% 31% 19% 15% 17% 24% 27% 26% 30% 26% 21%  25% 26%  25% 31%
BCD G G N
16% 17% 16% 16% 35%  13% 19% 15% 14% 15% 11% 12% 22% 14% 15% 16% 17%

IIKLM opP

G
3% 4% 7% 5% 7% 4%  10% 2% 6% 5% 11% 8% 5%  10% 3% 5% 4%
B I I IK I NPQR

4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 7% 6% 3%
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% *% 2%
17% 16% 13%  10% 3%  19% 23% 13% 13% @ 14% 9%  16% 18% 14% 12% 10%  10%

E E F FL F F F F QR
11% 6% 9% 7% 1% 8% 15% 11% 7% 7% 8% 4% 7% 9% 5% 7% 3%

FM  FIKM F F R
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA 2013: CLIMATE CHANGE

Q8. In federal politics, do you usually think of yourself as a:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A Conservative

A Liberal

A New Democrat

A Green

A Bloc Quebecois supporter
Other

None of these

DK/NA

TOTAL
2003
2003

26%
24%
16%
5%
5%
2%
13%
8%

A A Bloc None of
A Liberal 522$$£ Semggrat A Green gﬂggg?g;? Other gE?ﬁi/
o ® o o ®  ® @ m
489 512 323 106 96 49 427
465 542 290 82 106 59 459
- 100% - - - - -
100% - - - - - -
- - 100% - - - -
- - - 100% - - -
- - - - 100% - -
- - - - - 100% -
- - - - - - 62%
- - - - - - 38%
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